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FEE EAENPT

SCOTT S. SLATER (State Bar No. 117317)
BRADLEY J. HERREMA (State Bar No. 228976)
BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP
1020 State Street

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Telephone: 805.963.7000

Facsimile: 805.965.4333

Attorneys for
CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO

CHINO BASIN MUNICIPAL WATER Case No. RCV 51010
DISTRICT,
[Assigned for All Purposes to the Honorable
Plaintiff, STANFORD E. REICHERT]

V. WATERMASTER’S RESPONSE TO CITY
OF CHINO'S OBJECTIONS TO

CITY OF CHINO, et al., DECLARATION OF PETER KAVOUNAS
IN SUPPORT OF WATERMASTER'S
Defendant. OPPOSITION TO CHINO'S MOTION TO
PERMIT CHINO TO CONDUCT
DISCOVERY

Date: May 6, 2016
Time: 1:30 P.M.
Dept.: R-6

[FILED CONCURRENTLY WITH
WATERMASTER’S RESPONSE TO CITY
OF CHINO'S OBJECTIONS TO
DECLARATION OF BRADLEY J.
HERREMA IN SUPPORT OF
WATERMASTER'S OPPOSITION TO
CHINO'S MOTION TO PERMIT CHINO TO
CONDUCT DISCOVERY]

The CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER (“Watermaster”) hereby submits its Response to
the City of Chino’s (“Chino”) Objections to Declaration of Peter Kavounas in Support of

Watermaster's Opposition to the City of Chino's Motion to Permit Chino to Conduct Discovery.
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MATERIALS OBJECTED TO:

Declaration of Peter Kavounas

GROUNDS FOR OBJECTION:

1. "As the General Manager of
Watermaster, I am intimately familiar with
actions taken by the Pool Committees,
Advisory Committee, and the Watermaster
Board, and the directives to staff from the
Board. My role as General Manager includes
attending all Pool Committee, Advisory
Committee, and Watermaster Board meetings."

(Para. 2, lines 28-3.)

Irrelevant and immaterial. (Evid. C. §350)
WATERMASTER'S RESPONSE:
Evidence Code Section 210 defines relevant
evidence as evidence, including evidence
relevant to the credibility of a witness or
hearsay declarant, having any tendency in
reason to prove or disprove any disputed fact
that is of consequence to the determination of
the action. This statement provides a basis for

the declarant’s knowledge.

2. "All of the information pertinent to the
Safe Yield Reset Motion and the City's
expressed concerns has been continuously
maintained by Watermaster and routinely made
available to all Parties, consistent with the
Judgment and pursuant to Watermaster's

regular procedures.”" (Para. 3, lines 4-7.)

Lacks foundation. (Evid. C. §702)

Irrelevant and immaterial. (Evid. C. §350)
WATERMASTER'S RESPONSE:

Evidence Code Section 210 defines relevant
evidence as evidence, including evidence
relevant to the credibility of a witness or
hearsay declarant, having any tendency in
reason to prove or disprove any disputed fact
that is of consequence to the determination of
the action. Evidence Code Section 403(a)(2)
sets forth that foundation is sufficient where the
“preliminary fact is within the personal
knowledge of a witness concerning the subject
matter of his testimony.” As the declarant is the

General Manager for the Watermaster and
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MATERIALS OBJECTED TO:

Declaration of Peter Kavounas

GROUNDS FOR OBJECTION:

declares that he has knowledge of the actions
taken, he has the appropriate foundation for this

statement.

3. "Consistent with the requirements of
Watermaster Resolution No. 01-03 (attached
hereto as Attachment "1 "), Watermaster
documents and records are available by request
to any party to the Judgment, and
Watermaster's website has an information
request form by which any party may obtain
information on Watermaster processes and
decisions. The City did not file a request for
information related to the Safe Yield reset
process, the Safe Yield Reset Motion and the
City's expressed concerns prior to
Watermaster's filing of the Safe Yield Reset

Motion." (Para. 4, lines 8-13.)

Lacks foundation. (Evid. C. §702)

Irrelevant and immaterial. (Evid. C. §350)
WATERMASTER'S RESPONSE:

Evidence Code Section 210 defines relevant
evidence as evidence, including evidence
relevant to the credibility of a witness or
hearsay declarant, having any tendency in
reason to prove or disprove any disputed fact
that is of consequence to the determination of
the action. Evidence Code Section 403(a)(2)
sets forth that foundation is sufficient where the
“preliminary fact is within the personal
knowledge of a witness concerning the subject
matter of his testimony.” As the declarant is the
General Manager for the Watermaster and
declares that he has knowledge of the actions
taken, he has the appropriate foundation for this

statement.

4. "The Watermaster process leading up to
the Board's determination on its
recommendation to the Court as to the reset of

Safe Yield and Watermaster's Safe Yield Reset

Irrelevant and immaterial. (Evid. C. §350)
Lacks foundation. (Evid. C. §702)
WATERMASTER'S RESPONSE:

Evidence Code Section 210 defines relevant

3

WATERMASTER’S RESPONSE TO CITY OF CHINO'S OBJECTIONS TO DECLARATION OF PETER KAVOUNAS IN SUPPORT OF
WATERMASTER'S OPPOSITION TO CHINO'S MOTION TO PERMIT CHINO TO CONDUCT DISCOVERY




BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP

1020 State Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101-2711

N N AW N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

MATERIALS OBJECTED TO:

Declaration of Peter Kavounas

GROUNDS FOR OBJECTION:

Motion was open to and included active
participation by the City. A substantial number
of meetings have taken place throughout the
five-year Safe Yield Reset process, all of which
were open to the City, and the vast majority of

which, it participated in." (Para. 5, lines 14-18.)

evidence as evidence, including evidence
relevant to the credibility of a witness or
hearsay declarant, having any tendency in
reason to prove or disprove any disputed fact
that is of consequence to the determination of
the action. Evidence Code Section 403(a)(2)
sets forth that foundation is sufficient where the
“preliminary fact is within the personal
knowledge of a witness concerning the subject
matter of his testimony.” As the declarant is the
General Manager for the Watermaster and
declares that he has knowledge of the actions
taken, he has the appropriate foundation for this

statement.

5. "There is no evidence of any kind that
has been presented to Watermaster that
suggests that the Updated Basin Model
developed by Mr. Wildermuth under the
direction of Watermaster is insufficient to
perform the evaluation described in the Reset
Technical Memorandum." (Para. 7, lines 17-

22)

Irrelevant and immaterial. (Evid. C. §350)
Lacks foundation. (Evid. C. §702)
Improper lay opinion; opinion based on
improper matter. (Evict. C. §§800, 803)
Oral testimony inadmissible to prove the
contents of a writing. (Evid. C. §1523)
WATERMASTER'S RESPONSE:
Evidence Code Section 210 defines relevant
evidence as evidence, including evidence

relevant to the credibility of a witness or

hearsay declarant, having any tendency in
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MATERIALS OBJECTED TO:

Declaration of Peter Kavounas

GROUNDS FOR OBJECTION:

reason to prove or disprove any disputed fact
that is of consequence to the determination of
the action. Evidence Code Section 403(a)(2)
sets forth that foundation is sufficient where the
“preliminary fact is within the personal
knowledge of a witness concerning the subject
matter of his testimony.” As the declarant is the
General Manager for the Watermaster and
declares that he has knowledge of the actions
taken, he has the appropriate foundation for this
statement. This statement does not contain an
opinion. Finally, there is no testimony in this
statement being offered to prove the content of

the writing.

6. "The City, along with other
stakeholders, had the opportunity to participate
in multiple Basin Model workshops and model
review sessions with Watermaster consultants
and other experts, and participated on multiple

occasions. (Para. 6, lines 19-21.)

Irrelevant and immaterial. (Evid. C. §350)
Lacks foundation. (Evid. C. §702)
WATERMASTER'S RESPONSE:
Evidence Code Section 210 defines relevant
evidence as evidence, including evidence
relevant to the credibility of a witness or
hearsay declarant, having any tendency in
reason to prove or disprove any disputed fact
that is of consequence to the determination of
the action. Evidence Code Section 403(a)(2)

sets forth that foundation is sufficient where the
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MATERIALS OBJECTED TO:

Declaration of Peter Kavounas

GROUNDS FOR OBJECTION:

“preliminary fact is within the personal
knowledge of a witness concerning the subject
matter of his testimony.” As the declarant is the
General Manager for the Watermaster and
declares that he has knowledge of the actions

taken, he has the appropriate foundation for this

statement.

Dated: April 25,2016

038350\0036\14431518.5

BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER
SCHRECK, LLP

oy e DA

SCOTT S. SLATER

BRADLEY J. HERREMA
ATTORNEYS FOR

CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER
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CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER
Case No. RCV 51010
Chino Basin Municipal Water District v. The City of Chino

PROOF OF SERVICE

| declare that:

| am employed in the County of San Bernardino, California. | am over the age of 18 years and not a party
to the within action. My business address is Chino Basin Watermaster, 9641 San Bernardino Road,
Rancho Cucamonga, California 91730; telephone (909) 484-3888.

On April 25, 2016 | served the following:

1. WATERMASTER’S RESPONSE TO CITY OF CHINO’S OBJECTIONS TO DECLARATION OF
BRADLEY J. HERREMA IN SUPPORT OF WATERMASTER'S OPPOSITION TO CHINO'S
MOTION TO PERMIT CHINO TO CONDUCT DISCOVERY

2. WATERMASTER’S RESPONSE TO CITY OF CHINO’S OBJECTIONS TO DECLARATION OF
PETER KAVOUNAS IN SUPPORT OF WATERMASTER'S OPPOSITION TO CHINO’'S MOTION
TO PERMIT CHINO TO CONDUCT DISCOVERY

/X /  BY MAIL: in said cause, by placing a true copy thereof enclosed with postage thereon fully
prepaid, for delivery by United States Postal Service mail at Rancho Cucamonga, California,
addresses as follows:

See attached service list: Mailing List 1

/| | BY PERSONAL SERVICE: | caused such envelope to be delivered by hand to the addressee.

/ |/ BY FACSIMILE: |transmitted said document by fax transmission from (909) 484-3890 to the fax
number(s) indicated. The transmission was reported as complete on the transmission report,
which was properly issued by the transmitting fax machine.

/X / BY ELECTRONIC MAIL: | transmitted notice of availability of electronic documents by electronic
transmission to the email address indicated. The transmission was reported as complete on the
transmission report, which was properly issued by the transmitting electronic mail device.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and
correct.

Executed on April 25, 2016 in Rancho Cucamonga, California.

th,

By: Anna Truong
Chino Basin Watermaster
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farmwatchtoo@aol.com
farmerhofer@aol.com
pleon@gci.ontario.ca.us
paula_lantz@ci.pomona.ca.us
peggy@wvwd.org
Palexander-kelley@cc.sbcounty.gov
pete.hall@cdcr.ca.gov
rpetehali@gmail.com
peterhettinga@yahoo.com
PKavounas@cbwm.org
progers@chinohills.org
R.Avila@MPGLAW.com
ramsey.haddad@californiasteel.com
randall. mcalister@ge.com
raul_garibay@ci.pomona.ca.us
rwilkings@autoclubspeedway.com
Rene_Salas@ci.pomona.ca.us
Richard.Darneli@nrgenergy.com
rhansen@tvmwd.com
Richard.Rees@amec.com
rzapien@cbwm.org
rpro@cityofchino.org
robert.t.van@gmail.com
RHawkins@earthlink.net
rcraig@jcsd.us
robertadeloach1@gmail.com
robneu1@yahoo.com
rtock@jcsd.us
rwagner@wbecorp.com
rmatta@fontana.org
roger.florio@ge.com
roger_han@praxair.com
ronc@mbakerintl.com




Ron LaBrucherie, Jr.

Rosemary Hoerning
Ryan Shaw
Sandra S. Rose
Sarah Kerr
Sarah Schneider
Scott Burton
Scott Runyan
Scott Slater
Shaun Stone
Sheri Rojo
Sonya Barber
Sonya Bloodworth
Sophie Akins
Stella Gasca
Stephanie Riley
Steve Nix

Steve Riboli
Steven J. Elie
Steven J. Elie
Suki Chhokar
Susan Collet
Sylvie Lee

Tara Rolfe, PG
Taya Victorino
Teri Layton
Terry Catlin

Tim Barr

Todd Corbin
Todd Minten
Tom Crowley
Tom Cruikshank
Tom Harder
Tom Haughey
Tom O'Neill
Tom Thomas
Toni Medel
Ursula Stuter
Van Jew

Vicki Hahn
Vicky Rodriguez
Vivian Castro
W. C. "Bill" Kruger
Willian Urena

ronLaBrucherie@gmail.com
rhoerning@ci.upland.ca.us
rshaw@ci.ontario.ca.us
directorrose@mvwd.org
skerr@ci.ontario.ca.us
sarah.schneider@amec.com
sburton@ci.ontario.ca.us
srunyan@cc.shcounty.gov
sslater@bhfs.com
sstone@ieua.org
smrojo@aol.com
sbarber@ci.upland.ca.us
sbloodworth@wmwd.com
Sophie.Akins@cc.sbcounty.gov
sgasca@ci.ontario.ca.us
sriley@ieua.org
snix@chinohills.org
steve.riboli@sanantoniowinery.com
selie@ieua.org
s.elie@mpglaw.com
schhokar@sdcwa.org
scollett@jcsd.us
slee@ieua.org
TRolfe@weiwater.com
tayav@cvwdwater.com
tlayton@sawaterco.com
ticatlin@wfajpa.org
tbarr@wmwd.com
tcorbin@jcsd.us
tminten@chinodesalter.org
tcrowley@wvwd.org
tcruikshank@spacecenterinc.com
tharder@thomashardercompany.com
tom@haugheyinsurance.com
toneill@ci.ontario.ca.us
tthomas@insuranceinc.com
mmedel@rbf.com
ursula.stuter@cdcr.ca.gov
view@mvwd.org
vhahn@tvmwd.com
vrodrigu@ci.ontario.ca.us
VCastro@cbweced.org
citycouncil@chinohills.org
WURENA@ANGELICA.COM




